On November 6, 2008, the Company filed an amended Annual Report on Form 10-K/A (�Amended 10-K�) with the
SEC restating the Company�s annual consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2008 and for each of the quarters
comprising fiscal year 2008. The consolidated financial statements and related disclosures for the quarter ended
December 31, 2007 have been restated in this report to reflect the revenue accounting error discussed above. Refer to
Note 20A of the Amended 10-K for the effects of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated financial statements
as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 and to Note 20B of the Amended 10-K for the effects of the
restatement on the Company�s consolidated financial statements for each of the quarters comprising fiscal year 2008.
The effect of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 is
illustrated in the following table:

6

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

ROYAL GOLD, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, in thousands except share data, per ounce and per pound amounts)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Items

As of June 30, 2008
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty receivables $ 17,627 $ (1,310) $ 16,317
Income tax receivable 1,310 876 2,186
Total current assets 211,411 (434) 210,977
Total assets 546,284 (434) 545,850
Accounts payable 3,122 1,631 4,753
Total current liabilities 7,303 1,631 8,934
Total liabilities 49,591 1,631 51,222
Accumulated earnings 21,543 (2,065) 19,478
Total stockholders� equity 485,282 (2,065) 483,217
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 546,284 (434) 545,850
The effects of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for
the three and six months ended December 31, 2007 are illustrated in the following tables:
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income Items

For the three months ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except share data)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty revenue $ 15,396 $ (686) $ 14,710
Cost of operations 930 (34) 896
Operating income 7,041 (652) 6,389
Income before income taxes 8,324 (652) 7,672
Income tax expense 2,425 (196) 2,229
Net income 5,065 (455) 4,610
Net income available to common shareholders 3,861 (455) 3,406

Basic earnings per share $ 0.13 $ (0.02) $ 0.11
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 29,777,468 � 29,777,468

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.13 $ (0.02) $ 0.11
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 30,124,299 � 30,124,299

For the six months ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except share data)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty revenue $ 28,213 $ (1,000) $ 27,213

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Cost of operations 1,794 (52) 1,742
Operating income 14,405 (950) 13,455
Income before income taxes 17,194 (950) 16,244
Income tax expense 5,274 (270) 5,004
Net income 10,827 (679) 8,944
Net income available to common shareholders 10,827 (679) 8,944

Basic earnings per share $ 0.33 $ (0.03) $ 0.30
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 29,253,504 � 29,253,504

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.33 $ (0.03) $ 0.30
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 29,455,599 � 29,455,599

7

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

ROYAL GOLD, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, in thousands except share data, per ounce and per pound amounts)
The effects of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended
December 31, 2007 is illustrated in the following table:
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Items

For the six months ended December 31,
2007

(in thousands)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $10,828 $ (680) $10,148
Deferred tax benefit (900) (23) (923)
Royalty receivables 437 1,000 1,437
Income taxes receivable (374) (247) (621)
Accounts payable 2,417 (50) 2,367
Net cash provided by operating activities 17,110 (3) 17,107
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10
of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments which
are of a normal recurring nature considered necessary for a fair statement have been included in this Form 10-Q.